

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)

Case No.: 24-mc-0058 (JEB)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMPOWER OVERSIGHT'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FOR UNSEALING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	2
I. Empower Oversight Demonstrated That it may Intervene.....	3
II. The Court Should Unseal the Requested Records Under the Common Law Right of Access, the First Amendment Right of Access, or this Court’s Discretionary Authority.....	6
A. The common law right of access favors disclosure.	7
B. Disclosure is also appropriate under the Court’s inherent authority.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appl. of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Fund for Const. Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16, 19
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	14
<i>In re Appl. for Access to Certain Sealed Video Exs.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	5
<i>In re Cheney</i> , No. 23-5071, 2024 WL 1739096 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2024).....	16, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena No. 7409</i> , No. 18-41 (BAH), 2019 WL 2169265 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 18-3071 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2019).....	16
<i>In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2022)	5

<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Appls. & Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2023)	18
<i>In re North</i> , 16 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>In re Press Appl. for Access to Jud. Recs. Ancillary to Certain Grand Jury Proc. Concerning Former Vice President Pence</i> , 678 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2023)	15, 18
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3091</i> , 192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Search of Fair Fin.</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>In re U.S. for an Ord. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 20-cv-1918 (ABJ), 2020 WL 12655958 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2020).....	4
<i>Matter of Appl. & Aff. for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Matter of Pub. Def. Serv. for D.C. to Unseal Certain Recs.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	5
<i>Matter of the Appl. of WP Co. LLC</i> , No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016).....	12, 18
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15, 19
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>New Eng. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 16-cv-149 (KBJ), 2016 WL 10839560 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2016).....	4
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 6 28 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Senate of P.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16

<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Torrens</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.D.C. 2021)	5
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2705.....	7, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	<i>passim</i>
LCrR 6.1	<i>passim</i>
LCrR 57.6	3, 4
LCvR 7.....	3

Other Authorities

Just. Manual § 9.13.700.4	6
Off. of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Ongoing Work, Review of the Department of Justice’s Use of Subpoenas and Other Legal Authorities to Obtain Communication Records of Members of Congress and Affiliated Persons, and the News Media</i>	17
Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off., D.C., <i>Former U.S. Senate Employee Indicted on False Statements Charges</i> (June 7, 2018).....	17
Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off., D.C., <i>Former U.S. Senate Employee Sentenced to Prison Term on False Statements Charge</i> (Dec. 20, 2018).....	17
